
Installing Multiple Modules
on Windows Platforms



Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Examples provided are fictitious. No part of this 
document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, 
in whole or in part, without the express written permission of Actuate Corporation.

© 1995 - 2015 by Actuate Corporation. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America.

Contains information proprietary to:
Actuate Corporation, 951 Mariners Island Boulevard, San Mateo, CA 94404

www.opentext.com
www.actuate.com

The software described in this manual is provided by Actuate Corporation under an Actuate License agreement. 
The software may be used only in accordance with the terms of the agreement. Actuate software products are 
protected by U.S. and International patents and patents pending. For a current list of patents, please see 
http://www.actuate.com/patents.

Actuate Corporation trademarks and registered trademarks include:
Actuate, ActuateOne, the Actuate logo, Archived Data Analytics, BIRT, BIRT 360, BIRT Analytics, The BIRT Company, 
BIRT Content Services, BIRT Data Analyzer, BIRT for Statements, BIRT iHub, BIRT Metrics Management, BIRT 
Performance Analytics, Collaborative Reporting Architecture, e.Analysis, e.Report, e.Reporting, e.Spreadsheet, 
Encyclopedia, Interactive Viewing, OnPerformance, The people behind BIRT, Performancesoft, Performancesoft Track, 
Performancesoft Views, Report Encyclopedia, Reportlet, X2BIRT, and XML reports.

Actuate products may contain third-party products or technologies. Third-party trademarks or registered trademarks 
of their respective owners, companies, or organizations include: 
Mark Adler and Jean-loup Gailly (www.zlib.net): zLib. Adobe Systems Incorporated: Flash Player, Source Sans Pro font. 
Amazon Web Services, Incorporated: Amazon Web Services SDK. Apache Software Foundation (www.apache.org): 
Ant, Axis, Axis2, Batik, Batik SVG library, Commons Command Line Interface (CLI), Commons Codec, Commons 
Lang, Commons Math, Crimson, Derby, Hive driver for Hadoop, Kafka, log4j, Pluto, POI ooxml and ooxml-schema, 
Portlet, Shindig, Struts, Thrift, Tomcat, Velocity, Xalan, Xerces, Xerces2 Java Parser, Xerces-C++ XML Parser, and XML 
Beans. Daniel Bruce (www.entypo.com): Entypo Pictogram Suite. Castor (www.castor.org), ExoLab Project 
(www.exolab.org), and Intalio, Inc. (www.intalio.org): Castor. Alessandro Colantonio: CONCISE Bitmap Library. 
d3-cloud. Day Management AG: Content Repository for Java. Dygraphs Gallery. Eclipse Foundation, Inc. 
(www.eclipse.org): Babel, Data Tools Platform (DTP) ODA, Eclipse SDK, Graphics Editor Framework (GEF), Eclipse 
Modeling Framework (EMF), Jetty, and Eclipse Web Tools Platform (WTP). Bits Per Second, Ltd. and Graphics Server 
Technologies, L.P.: Graphics Server. Dave Gandy: Font Awesome. Gargoyle Software Inc.: HtmlUnit. GNU Project: 
GNU Regular Expression. Google Charts. Groovy project (groovy.codehaus.org): Groovy. Guava Libraries: Google 
Guava. HighSlide: HighCharts. headjs.com: head.js. Hector Project: Cassandra Thrift, Hector. Jason Hsueth and Kenton 
Varda (code.google.com): Protocole Buffer. H2 Database: H2 database. IDAutomation.com, Inc.: IDAutomation. 
IDRsolutions Ltd.: JPedal JBIG2. InfoSoft Global (P) Ltd.: FusionCharts, FusionMaps, FusionWidgets, PowerCharts. 
InfoVis Toolkit. Matt Inger (sourceforge.net): Ant-Contrib. Matt Ingenthron, Eric D. Lambert, and Dustin Sallings 
(code.google.com): Spymemcached. International Components for Unicode (ICU): ICU library. JCraft, Inc.: JSch. jQuery: 
jQuery, JQuery Sparklines. Yuri Kanivets (code.google.com): Android Wheel gadget. LEAD Technologies, Inc.: 
LEADTOOLS. The Legion of the Bouncy Castle: Bouncy Castle Crypto APIs. Bruno Lowagie and Paulo Soares: iText. 
Membrane SOA Model. MetaStuff: dom4j. Microsoft Corporation (Microsoft Developer Network): 
CompoundDocument Library. Mozilla: Mozilla XML Parser. MySQL Americas, Inc.: MySQL Connector/J. Netscape 
Communications Corporation, Inc.: Rhino. NodeJS. nullsoft project: Nullsoft Scriptable Install System. OOPS 
Consultancy: XMLTask. OpenSSL Project: OpenSSL. Oracle Corporation: Berkeley DB, Java Advanced Imaging, JAXB, 
Java SE Development Kit (JDK), Jstl, Oracle JDBC driver. PostgreSQL Global Development Group: pgAdmin, 
PostgreSQL, PostgreSQL JDBC driver. Progress Software Corporation: DataDirect Connect XE for JDBC Salesforce, 
DataDirect JDBC, DataDirect ODBC. Quality Open Software: Simple Logging Facade for Java (SLF4J), SLF4J API and 
NOP. Raphael. RequireJS. Rogue Wave Software, Inc.: Rogue Wave Library SourcePro Core, tools.h++. Sencha Inc.: 
Extjs, Sencha Touch. Shibboleth Consortium: OpenSAML, Shibboleth Identity Provider. Matteo Spinelli: iscroll. StAX 
Project (stax.codehaus.org): Streaming API for XML (StAX). Sam Stephenson (prototype.conio.net): prototype.js. 
SWFObject Project (code.google.com): SWFObject. ThimbleWare, Inc.: JMemcached. Twittr: Twitter Bootstrap. VMWare: 
Hyperic SIGAR. Woodstox Project (woodstox.codehaus.org): Woodstox Fast XML processor (wstx-asl). World Wide 
Web Consortium (W3C) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio): Flute, JTidy, Simple API for CSS. XFree86 Project, Inc.: (www.xfree86.org): 
xvfb. ZXing Project (code.google.com): ZXing. 

All other brand or product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners, companies, or 
organizations. 

Document No. 141215-2-430514 June 19, 2015



i

Contents
About Installing Multiple Modules on Windows Platforms . . . . . . . . . . . . .iii
Accessing Actuate BIRT iHub information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iv

Obtaining documentation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v
Obtaining late-breaking information and documentation updates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi
Obtaining technical support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi
Supported and obsolete products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Chapter 1
Installing BIRT iHub overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Understanding BIRT iHub installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Overview of installation operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
About installation components . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Storing cluster and volume metadata  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Support for the metadata database . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Downloading the installation package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Running different releases on the same machine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Understanding the Java Runtime Environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Modifying BIRT iHub Visualization Platform configuration files  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Modifying System Console configuration files  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Accessing JAR files for document generation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Following best practices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Using a test environment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Setting up a production staging area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Setting up a production environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Chapter 2
Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Prerequisites for installing BIRT iHub  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Checking for ports used by BIRT iHub  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Requirements to install and run BIRT iHub  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Configuring a user account for BIRT iHub . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Setting ClearType text properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Running BIRT iHub as a service or from a batch file  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules on Windows  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Reviewing the BIRT iHub installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Starting and stopping BIRT iHub modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Uninstalling BIRT iHub modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Uninstalling modules if they run as Windows services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17



ii

Uninstalling modules if they do not run as Windows services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Changing default port numbers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20

Changing a port number in acserverconfig.xml . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Chapter 3
Setting up BIRT iHub . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

Accessing System Console . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Accessing Information Console  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25

About Information Console functionality  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Accessing user administration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Managing a volume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29



A b o u t  I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s iii

A b o u t  I n s t a l l i n g
M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n

W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Installing Multiple Modules on Windows Platforms includes the following chapters:

■ About Installing Multiple Modules on Windows Platforms. Provides an overview 
of this guide and Actuate BIRT iHub documentation.

■ Chapter 1. Installing BIRT iHub overview. Describes the BIRT iHub modules and 
environment.

■ Chapter 2. Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules. Describes how to install BIRT 
iHub in a Windows environment.

■ Chapter 3. Setting up BIRT iHub. Describes how to access System Console and 
Visualization Platform.



iv I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Accessing Actuate BIRT iHub information
The online documentation includes the materials described in Table 1-1. You can 
obtain HTML and PDF files from the Actuate web site. These documentation files 
are updated in response to customer requirements.

Table 1-1 BIRT iHub documentation

For information about this topic
See the following 
resource

Installing BIRT iHub modules on Linux

Installing BIRT iHub modules on Windows

Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules on Linux

Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules on Windows

Architecture overview
Using the default PostgreSQL RDBMS
Using an alternative RDBMS
Setting up a cluster
Backing up the metadata RDBMS

Installing and 
Upgrading 
BIRT iHub on 
Linux

Installing 
Multiple 
Modules on 
Windows 

Installing 
Multiple 
Modules on 
Linux Platforms

Installing 
Multiple 
Modules on 
Windows 
Platforms

System 
Administration 
Guide



A b o u t  I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s v

Obtaining documentation
Actuate provides technical documentation in PDF and HTML formats. You can 
download PDF or view HTML versions of the documentation from 
www.actuate.com/documentation.

Managing volume-level operations
Setting up users and groups
Advanced job schedules
Using HTTPS to access Visualization Platform

Installing a stand-alone Visualization Platform
Configuring Visualization Platform
Configuring BIRT Viewers and Report Studio

Actuate web services and SOAP messaging overview
Actuate Information Delivery API operations and data 
types reference
Using Actuate JavaScript API to customize access to 
reports and report components
Reference for configuring BIRT Viewer and Report Studio
Reference for BIRT Viewer and Report Studio URIs
Using Java Report Server Security Extension (RSSE) APIs
Using logging, performance monitoring, and archiving 
features
Customizing the Actuate software installation process

Late-breaking information and documentation updates Release notes and 
updated 
localization files 
posted on Actuate 
Support

Table 1-1 BIRT iHub documentation

For information about this topic
See the following 
resource

Managing 
Volumes and 
Users

Installing 
Visualization 
Platform

Integrating 
Applications 
into BIRT iHub

http://www.actuate.com/documentation
http://support.actuate.com


vi I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Obtaining late-breaking information and 
documentation updates
The release notes contain late-breaking news about Actuate products and 
features. The release notes are available on the Actuate Support site at the 
following URL:

http://support.actuate.com/documentation/releasenotes

If you are a new user, you must first register on the site and log in to view the 
release notes. actuate.com also provides product update information.

Obtaining technical support
You can contact Customer Support by e-mail or telephone. For contact 
information, go to the following URL:

http://www.actuate.com/services/support/contact-support.asp

Supported and obsolete products
The Actuate Support Lifecycle Policy and Supported Products Matrix are 
available on the Actuate Support web site at the following URL:

http://support.actuate.com/documentation/spm

http://support.actuate.com/documentation/releasenotes
http://www.actuate.com
http://www.actuate.com/services/support/contact-support.asp
http://esupport.actuate.com
http://esupport.actuate.com


C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 1

C h a p t e r

1
Chapter 1Installing BIRT iHub

overview
This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Understanding BIRT iHub installation

■ Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment



2 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Understanding BIRT iHub installation
This chapter describes the modules and components of BIRT iHub Release 3.1. 
The system administrator uses the BIRT iHub installation package to install the 
Actuate modules described in Table 1-1.

To reduce network traffic, install BIRT iHub on the same host machine as the 
BIRT iHub system database. Alternatively, install BIRT iHub and the metadata 
database on different machines to distribute processing across multiple machines.

The installation procedure installs BIRT iHub using an evaluation license. After 
installation, the administrator specifies a purchased product license using System 
Console. For a complete understanding of configuring BIRT iHub licenses, 
including binding the BIRT iHub processes to particular processors in a multi-
core machine, see BIRT iHub System Administration Guide.

Overview of installation operations
To install BIRT iHub, the system administrator performs the following 
operations:

■ Downloads the installation program for System Console and BIRT iHub 
Visualization Platform from the download site

■ Runs the installation program

After performing the installation, the system administrator loads a license for 
purchased options.

About installation components
BIRT iHub Visualization Platform provides common services such as user 
management, activity logging, and the PostgreSQL RDBMS containing system 
metadata.

Table 1-1 Actuate BIRT iHub modules

Module Description

System Console A web-based tool for configuring, licensing, managing, and 
monitoring one or more BIRT iHub Systems.

BIRT iHub 
Visualization 
Platform

A web application, server, and metadata database that 
provide access to dashboards, files, folders, and jobs in a 
volume. Supports viewing BIRT reports and using Report 
Studio.



C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 3

The BIRT iHub Visualization Platform module includes the following 
components:

■ BIRT iHub System with a PostgreSQL relational database management system 
(RDBMS), including a default volume with sample BIRT designs and other 
documents

■ Information Console, which provides an integrated user interface for viewing 
and editing BIRT dashboards and reports, and iHub Administration

The System Console module includes one component, System Console, which is 
the graphical user interface (GUI) for administering the BIRT iHub System.

Storing cluster and volume metadata
BIRT iHub stores metadata containing system, cluster, and volume configuration 
information in a database. In a default installation, BIRT iHub uses the open-
source PostgreSQL RDBMS. iHub also supports using Oracle or a pre-existing 
PostgreSQL instance.

After installation of the default system, the system administrator can switch to an 
alternative RDBMS by running the database switcher batch file.

The database that contains BIRT iHub system, cluster, and volume metadata is a 
critical component of BIRT iHub System. To guard against data loss, the database 
administrator must back up the schema using the tools and resources of the third-
party RDBMS.

For information about how to switch databases and how to back up BIRT iHub 
cluster and volume schemas, refer to System Administration Guide.

Support for the metadata database
If you encounter a problem with the operation of the metadata database, Actuate 
will work with you to resolve it. For example, Actuate may take any or all of the 
following actions:

■ Propose a change in your environment that avoids the problem.

■ Make a change in Actuate’s code to work around the problem.

■ In the case of PostgreSQL, engage with the development community to obtain 
a patch.

■ In the case of Oracle, help you to isolate the problem and report it to the 
vendor.

Downloading the installation package
Download the BIRT iHub installation package from an Actuate download site 
using the URL provided by e-mail.



4 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment
The following sections provide supplementary information about the BIRT iHub 
installation environment.

Running different releases on the same machine
A BIRT iHub 3 installation cannot coexist on the same machine with an earlier 
release of BIRT iHub or iServer.

Understanding the Java Runtime Environment
The BIRT iHub installation program installs Java Runtime Environment 1.8. By 
default, BIRT iHub uses this JRE. If you want to use a different JRE, you must set 
the appropriate environment variables in the configuration files used by BIRT 
iHub Visualization Platform and System Console.

Modifying BIRT iHub Visualization Platform configuration files
This section assumes the BIRT iHub installation directory is C:\Actuate3\iHub3. 

For BIRT iHub Visualization Platform, you must modify two files:

■ ihub.properties, located in C:\Actuate3\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub

■ acpmdconfig.xml, located in C:\Actuate3\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\
iHub\etc\

In ihub.properties, modify the following lines so that the paths point to the JRE 
you want to use.

#AC_JRE_HOME=C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java
#AC_JAVA_HOME=C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java

In acpmdconfig.xml, modify the following lines so that the paths point to the JRE 
you want to use.

<EnvironmentVariable Name="JAVA_HOME" 
Value="C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java" />

<EnvironmentVariable Name="AC_JAVA_HOME" 
Value="C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java" />

<EnvironmentVariable Name="AC_JRE_HOME" 
Value="C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java" />

Modifying System Console configuration files
This section assumes the System Console installation directory is C:\Actuate3
SystemConsole.



C h a p t e r  1 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o v e r v i e w 5

For System Console, you must modify two files:

■ systemconsole.properties, located in C:\Actuate3\SystemConsole\modules\
SystemConsole

■ wrapper.properties, located in C:\Actuate3\SystemConsole\modules\
SystemConsole\tomcat\conf\jk\

In systemconsole.properties, comment out the following entries and create new 
ones that point to the JRE you want to use.

#AC_JRE_HOME=C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java
#AC_JAVA_HOME=C:/Actuate3/iHub3/java

In wrapper.properties, modify the following line so that the path points to the JRE 
you want to use.

wrapper.java_home=C:\Actuate3\iHub3\java

Accessing JAR files for document generation
To generate some documents, iHub requires access to jar files in the Jar directory 
of the iHub installation, so you must include the location of the jar file in the 
CLASSPATH. If the BIRT iHub installation directory is C:\Actuate3\iHub3, the 
Jar directory is in C:\Actuate3\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub.

Following best practices
Before deploying BIRT iHub in a production environment, Actuate recommends 
testing the installation in a separate staging area. The following sections provide 
some guidelines for setting up a test environment and staging area.

Using a test environment
Set up a test environment and then move to iHub on the production system when 
testing is complete. You cannot mix Actuate products from different release 
levels. For example, you cannot use BIRT iServer Release 11 design tools with 
BIRT iHub Release 3.

Complete the following general tasks in this order to determine how to upgrade 
your site to BIRT iHub:

■ Create a test environment for BIRT iHub. The test environment cannot be on 
the same machine that hosts an earlier Actuate installation.

■ Install the software in the test environment. Create any applications you need 
using BIRT iHub Integration Technology in the test environment.

■ Ask application developers and a few users to perform some typical tasks in 
the test environment.

■ Create a production staging area.



6 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

■ Install the remaining BIRT iHub desktop products, if required, in production 
environments on the user workstations. Verify that the desktop products 
function properly.

■ Schedule a low-impact time to switch to the production system.

Setting up a production staging area
A production staging area is one that you can use for testing and also configure as 
the live production system. The production staging area can be a separate 
configuration on the live production machine or a separate machine. You can 
install all BIRT iHub products or the BIRT iHub server products and a subset of 
the desktop products.

If you plan to test BIRT iHub desktop products, identify which users to include in 
the final testing. Developers and users can then confirm that applications perform 
as expected in the BIRT iHub production staging environment.

Complete the following general tasks to test BIRT iHub:

■ Install BIRT iHub software in a production staging area.

■ Install BIRT iHub desktop software on the test user machines.

■ Verify that the BIRT iHub production staging environment works correctly.

■ Install the remaining BIRT iHub desktop products, if you installed a subset 
earlier. 

■ Verify that all the BIRT iHub desktop products work correctly.

■ Begin setting up a production environment as described in the following 
section.

Setting up a production environment
When testing is complete, confirm that your applications work as expected in the 
BIRT iHub environment. Set up the production environment and schedule a date 
and time to activate BIRT iHub.

When you switch to BIRT iHub, use the following procedure list as a general 
guideline:

■ Install design and document files.

■ Start BIRT iHub.

■ Inform users that they can start using BIRT iHub design tool products.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 7

C h a p t e r

2
Chapter 2Installing multiple BIRT

iHub modules
This chapter contains the following topics:

■ Prerequisites for installing BIRT iHub

■ Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules on Windows

■ Reviewing the BIRT iHub installation

■ Starting and stopping BIRT iHub modules

■ Uninstalling BIRT iHub modules

■ Changing default port numbers



8 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Prerequisites for installing BIRT iHub
For optimum performance, use a system that has a minimum of 8GB RAM.

Checking for ports used by BIRT iHub
BIRT iHub processes use network ports to communicate. Before installation, 
ensure that the ports used by BIRT iHub are available on the system. The ports 
used by BIRT iHub modules are listed in Table 2-1.

You can change some of the port numbers that BIRT iHub uses after installing 
BIRT iHub. For more information, see “Changing default port numbers,” later in 
this chapter.

Requirements to install and run BIRT iHub
Actuate recommends creating a dedicated user account at the operating system 
level for installing and running BIRT iHub. Having a dedicated user account 
isolates iHub-specific issues and events on a machine, making it easier to 
administer the environment. For optimum appearance of BIRT iHub pages, 
ensure that ClearType is set on the Windows system used to access BIRT iHub.

Configuring a user account for BIRT iHub
The user account must meet the following requirements:

■ Be a member of the Windows Administrators group or, at a minimum, have all 
data and network permissions required to run BIRT iHub applications
The account must have privileges to access the required software and 
hardware, such as database servers, printers, and BIRT iHub files and folders.

■ To run the BIRT iHub processes as services, have log on as a service privilege
If the account does not meet this requirement, the BIRT iHub installation 
program prompts you to configure the privilege to run the Windows Actuate 
BIRT iHub service.

Table 2-1 BIRT iHub ports

BIRT iHub module Ports used

All Required during and after installation:
8000, 8100, 8433, 8500, 8700, 9432

Required after installation:
8010, 8011, 11100, 11101, 12100, 13500, 14000, 14100, 
14200, 15200, 18500, 21000, 21500



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 9

If you plan to install BIRT iHub on a machine controlled by a domain server, 
install BIRT iHub while logged in to a user account controlled by the local 
machine, not by the domain server. When you create a BIRT iHub cluster, all BIRT 
iHub nodes in the cluster must be installed and the processes run under the same 
user account.

How to configure a user account with administrator privileges

To configure a user account with administrator privileges for installing and 
running iHub, perform the following steps.

1 In Windows, open the Command Prompt and type:

lusrmgr.msc

2 In Local Users and Groups, choose Users to display the list of users.

3 Double-click the user to display the properties.

4 In Properties—General, deselect Account is disabled, if necessary.

5 In Properties—Member Of, choose Add and perform the following tasks:

1 In Select Groups, in Enter the object names, type:

Administrators

2 Choose Check Names. Choose OK.

6 Exit Local Users and Groups.

How to configure the log on as a service privilege

To configure the log on as a service privilege manually, perform the following 
steps.

1 Choose Windows Control Panel➛Administrative Tools➛Local Security Policy.

2 In Local Security Policy, navigate to Security Settings—Local Policies
—User Rights Assignment.

3 Choose Log on as a service from the Policy list.

4 In Log on as a service Properties, perform the following tasks:

1 Choose Add User or Group. 

2 In Select Users or Groups, add the user name. Choose Check Names to 
check for any issue concerning the name.

3 On Select Users and Groups, choose OK.

4 On Log on as a service Properties, choose OK.

5 Exit Local Security Settings.



10 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Setting ClearType text properties
Using ClearType text on a Windows system provides the optimal appearance for 
BIRT iHub pages. All BIRT iHub users require this configuration setting.

How to configure ClearType text

To configure ClearType text, perform the following steps.

1 Open Windows Control Panel. 

2 If Control Pane view is set to Category:

1 Choose Appearance and Personalization.

2 Choose Fonts.

3 Choose Adjust ClearType text.

3 If Control Panel view is set to Large or Small icons:

1 Choose Fonts.

2 Choose Adjust ClearType text.

4 On ClearType Text Tuner, select Turn on ClearType. Choose Next.

5 For each of the pages in ClearType Text Tuner, select the sample that looks best 
to you and then choose Next.

6 In You have finished tuning the text on your monitor, choose Finish.

Running BIRT iHub as a service or from a batch file
The BIRT iHub installation tools support running BIRT iHub processes as 
Windows services. If you choose this option, the services start whenever the 
system starts. If you choose not to run the BIRT iHub processes as Windows 
services, you must run batch files to start the processes.

Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules on Windows
This section describes how to use the command-line installer to install BIRT iHub 
with Visualization Platform and System Console on a Windows machine at the 
same time. To install a single BIRT iHub module, see Chapter 2, “Installing BIRT 
iHub,” in Installing and Upgrading BIRT iHub on Windows..

Perform the procedures in this section only if you do not have BIRT iHub already 
installed on your system. If you purchased BIRT iHub Release 3 or a fix release 
and installed the files that you downloaded, you can upgrade to BIRT iHub 
Release 3.1 by following the instructions in Chapter 4, “Upgrading to 
Visualization Platform 3.1” and Chapter 5, “Upgrading to System Console 3.1,” in 
Installing and Upgrading BIRT iHub on Windows.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 11

System Console creates a default cluster automatically. If you install System 
Console and BIRT iHub on the same machine at the same time using the 
procedure described in this section, System Console automatically adds the 
machine on which you installed these modules as a node and adds the default 
volume to the default cluster. If you install System Console individually either on 
the same machine as BIRT iHub or on a separate machine, you must add a node 
and a volume to the default cluster after installing System Console. For 
information on installing System Console and BIRT iHub individually, see 
Chapter 2, “Installing BIRT iHub,” in Installing and Upgrading BIRT iHub on 
Windows. For more information on clustering, see Chapter 5 “Managing 
Clusters,” in the System Administration Guide. 

When installing more than one BIRT iHub module at the same time, the 
administrator performs the following tasks:

■ Downloads the BIRT iHub installation package, iHub3.zip, from the software 
download site.

■ Downloads the zip and zip.MD5 file pair or pairs for each module the 
administrator is installing from the download site. By default, the install script 
installs System Console and BIRT iHub with Visualization Platform. Installing 
these modules requires that the administrator download the following file 
pairs from the download site:

■ SystemConsole.zip and SystemConsole.zip.MD5

■ ActuateBIRTiHub.zip and ActuateBIRTiHub.zip.MD5

■ Creates a new folder and unzips the iHub3.zip file into the folder.

■ Reviews the software license agreement.

■ Updates the installation properties file.

■ Runs the install script, install.bat.

How to install multiple BIRT iHub modules on Windows

1 Download the iHub3.zip file from the software distribution site.

2 Download the zip and zip.MD5 file pair for each BIRT module you are 
installing from the modules folder at the software distribution site to one 
folder. 

3 Create a new folder into which to extract the files that iHub3.zip contains. This 
folder must be outside C:\Program Files or C:\Program Files (x86), for 
example, C:\Actuate3.

4 Extract the contents of iHub3.zip to C:\Actuate3. Unzipping iHub3.zip creates 
the installation folder, C:\Actuate3\iHub3.

5 Navigate to C:\Actuate3\iHub3\License.



12 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

6 Open and read the file, license.txt. You must agree to the license terms to 
install BIRT iHub modules. In step 8.6, you indicate whether you accept the 
license terms or whether you want the install program to prompt you for 
whether you accept the terms.

7 Navigate to C:\Actuate3\iHub3.

8 Using a text editor, open the acinstall.properties file. Using the example shown 
in Listing 2-1, perform the following tasks:

1 For ac.login, specify the machine and account name for the machine onto 
which you are installing the BIRT iHub modules. For ac.password, specify 
the account name password.

For ac.package, accept the default value of a,b to install System Console 
and BIRT iHub with Visualization Platform.

2 Modify the ac.homedir property to specify the absolute installation folder 
path if you do not run the install script, install.bat, from the installation 
folder.

3 Leave ac.downloadonly set to false.

4 For ac.source, specify the absolute path to the folder containing the zip and 
zip.MD5 file pairs that you downloaded in step 2. For example, if you 
downloaded these file pairs to C:\BIRT_component_archive_files, specify 
C:/BIRT_component_archive_files for ac.source, using a forward slash in 
the pathname. The delimiting character in a pathname in 
acinstall.properties must be a forward slash.

5 To run BIRT iHub processes as Windows services, set ac.runasservice to 
true. Then, set ac.runasservice_username to the user name and 
ac.runasservice_password to the user password for the account that runs 
the services. If these two properties are blank, BIRT iHub services run as 
the local system account. Set ac.runasservice to false to see open command 
prompts for iHub server and PostgreSQL services after installation is 
complete.

6 For ac.acceptlicense, accept the default value of prompt for the install script 
to prompt you for whether you accept the software license terms when you 
run the script. Alternatively, specify y for yes, to accept the software license 
terms.

7 Uncomment ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name and ac.ihub_postgres_port, 
setting these two properties to the cluster schema name and PostgreSQL 
RDBMS port, if necessary.

8 Save and close the file.

Listing 2-1 acinstall.properties

#Tue, 11 Jun 2013 16w:19:16 -0700



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 13

ac.login=URUP/Administrator
ac.password=password
ac.package=a,b

# Please use forward slashes for the home fully qualified path
# on Windows OS, for example ac.homedir=D:/iHub/distribution
ac.homedir=.
ac.downloadonly=false

# Please use forward slashes for the source network path on
# Windows OS, for example ‘source’=//fs/installDir/iHub
# /distribution
ac.source=C:/BIRT_component_archive_files
ac.runasservice=true
ac.runasservice_username=
ac.runasservice_password=

# The license agreement (license.txt) file is located in the 
# ./License directory  
# The default value of the ac.acceptlicense parameter is set to
# 'prompt', which requires the user to read the license
# agreement before accepting it   
# Before starting a network/silent install, read the
# license.txt file and change the value of the ac.acceptlicense
# parameter to 'y' to confirm that you agree to the terms of
# the license agreement
# ac.acceptlicense=prompt
ac.acceptlicense=y

#Advanced Settings
#ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name=
#ac.ihub_postgres_port=

9 Open a command prompt having administrator privileges by performing the 
following tasks:

1 In Windows, choose Start.

2 In Search programs and files, type cmd. Press Ctrl+Shift+Enter.

10 Navigate to the installation folder, for example, C:\Actuate3\iHub3.

11 Type install, and press Enter to execute the installation script. Alternatively, 
you can navigate to the installation folder using Windows Explorer and 
double click the install.bat file to execute the script.

The command prompt displays the message “Unable to locate tools.jar.” You 
can safely ignore this message.

If you specified 'prompt' for the ac.acserverlicense property in 
acinstall.properties, the install script displays the contents of



14 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

<installation directory>/License/license.txt. Read the licensing terms. Then, 
type y for yes to accept the licensing terms and continue the install.

The install script displays a series of status messages regarding the progress of 
the installation process, as shown in Listing 2-2:

■ Detects and confirms administrative permissions

■ Extracts and installs System Console

■ Extracts and installs BIRT iHub with Visualization Platform

■ Displays BUILD SUCCESSFUL message indicating installation is complete.

If a Windows Security Alert appears indicating that the firewall is blocking 
access to Actuate BIRT iHub programs, as shown in Figure 2-1, perform the 
following tasks:

Figure 2-1 Allowing firewall access to Actuate BIRT iHub

1 In Allow Actuate BIRT iHub to communicate on these networks, for 
example, select Private networks, such as my home or work network, then 
choose Allow access.

2 Repeat this step for other Windows Security Alerts, such as Java Platform 
SE binary.

When the script finishes running, press any key to exit the script, as shown in 
Listing 2-2. 

Listing 2-2 Command prompt messages

Administrative permissions required. Detecting permissions...
Success: Administrative permissions confirmed.
Install will start now...
Unable to locate tools.jar. Expected to find it in C:\Actuate3\

iHub3\java\lib\tools.jar
[echo] Downloading from given file system location



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 15

[echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Completed verification
[echo] Extracting package System Console
[echo] Installing System Console. This may take a few 

minutes...
[echo] To access System Console, use URL: 

http://localhost:8500/sysconsole
[echo] Downloading from given file system location
[echo] Verifying Checksum...
[echo] Completed verification
[echo] Extracting package Actuate BIRT iHub
[echo] Installing Actuate BIRT iHub. This may take a few 

minutes...
[echo] Using default PostgreSQL database port number 8433
[echo] Using default schema name
[echo] To access Information Console, use URL: 

http://localhost:8700/iportal
[echo] Setup Completed

INSTALL SUCCEEDED
Total time: 12 minutes 54 seconds
Press any key to close this window

A new browser window opens and the System Console Login appears. For 
information about accessing System Console, See Chapter 3, “Setting up BIRT 
iHub.”

Reviewing the BIRT iHub installation
The BIRT iHub installation programs create log files containing information 
about the tasks completed during the installation process. Table 2-2 lists the 
installation log files for each BIRT iHub module.

Table 2-2 Installation log files for BIRT iHub modules on Windows

Module Windows log files

All modules In the installation folder:
installer.log

System Console In <installation folder>\modules\SystemConsole:
setup.log
setupSystemConsole.log
In <installation folder>\modules\SystemConsole\
setup:
setup.log



16 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Starting and stopping BIRT iHub modules
Some administrative actions require a restart of BIRT iHub cluster before they 
take effect. Use System Console to stop and start BIRT iHub to perform these 
actions. The System Console processes are still running while BIRT iHub is 
stopped. To stop BIRT iHub and System Console completely, you must stop these 
processes.

If you selected to run the BIRT iHub modules as a service, use the Services 
administration tool to start and stop BIRT iHub services. If the BIRT iHub 
modules are not running as services, use the batch files provided to start and stop 
the modules. Table 2-3 lists the services and batch files for each BIRT iHub 
module.

Visualization Platform In <installation folder>\modules\BIRTiHub:
setup.log
setupiHub.log
startiHub.log
uploadsamplecontent.log
In <installation folder>\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub
\bin:
setup.log

Table 2-2 Installation log files for BIRT iHub modules on Windows

Module Windows log files

Table 2-3 Services and batch files to run BIRT iHub modules

Module Windows services Windows batch files

System Console Actuate Apache Tomcat 7 for 
System Console
Actuate PostgreSQL for 
System Console

In <installation folder>
\modules\SystemConsole:
startupSystemConsole.bat
stopSystemConsole.bat
In <installation folder>
\modules\SystemConsole
\setup:
startpostgresql.bat
stoppostgresql.bat



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 17

Uninstalling BIRT iHub modules
Uninstalling BIRT iHub deletes the iHub metadata including dashboards, reports, 
and jobs in a volume. To transfer a volume to a different iHub installation or to 
switch to a different metadata database, see System Administration Guide.

The procedures for uninstalling BIRT iHub Visualization Platform and System 
Console differ, depending on whether the modules run as Windows services. This 
section describes the procedures for uninstalling the modules when they run as 
Windows services and when they do not.

Uninstalling modules if they run as Windows services
Perform the tasks in this section if BIRT iHub Visualization Platform and System 
Console run as Windows services.

How to uninstall BIRT iHub Visualization Platform when it runs as Windows services

1 Open Windows Services by choosing Windows Start➛Control 
Panel➛Administrative Tools➛Services

2 Stop the Actuate iHub 3.1 Service.

3 Stop the Actuate PostgreSQL for iHub 3.1 Service.

4 Open a command prompt having administrator privileges, and navigate to the 
installation folder, for example:

C:\Actuate3\iHub3

5 Execute the uninstall.bat script, using the following command line syntax:

uninstall b

The script displays messages similar to those shown in Listing 2-3.

BIRT iHub Actuate iHub 3.1 Service
Actuate PostgreSQL for iHub 
3.1 Service

In <installation folder>
\modules\BIRTiHub:
startiHub.bat
stopiHub.bat
In <installation folder>
\modules\BIRTiHub
\iHub\bin:
startpostgresql.bat
stoppostgresql.bat

Table 2-3 Services and batch files to run BIRT iHub modules

Module Windows services Windows batch files



18 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Listing 2-3 Uninstalling BIRT iHub

C:\Actuate3\iHub3>uninstall b
Uninstall Modules...
Uninstall Module: BIRT iHub
Unregistering Services..
No Installation path was specified
Set up will try to unregister from current directory
Check unregister.log for more details
Module b: BIRT iHub is unregistered from system successfully. 

Now you can now delete the module from the system safely.
Press any key to close this window

Exit the command prompt.

6 Delete <installation folder>\modules\BIRTiHub. If you have also uninstalled 
System Console, you can delete the installation folder.

How to uninstall System Console when it runs as Windows services

1 Open Windows Services by choosing Windows Start➛Control 
Panel➛Administrative Tools➛Services

2 Stop the Actuate Apache Tomcat 7 for System Console service.

3 Stop the Actuate PostgreSQL for System Console service.

4 Open a command prompt having administrator privileges, and navigate to the 
installation folder, for example:

C:\Actuate3\iHub3

5 Execute the uninstall.bat script, using the following command line syntax:

uninstall a

The script displays messages similar to those shown in Listing 2-4.

Listing 2-4 Uninstalling BIRT iHub

C:\Actuate3\iHub3>uninstall a
Uninstall Modules...
Uninstall Module: System Console
Unregistering Services..
No Installation path was specified
Set up will try to unregister from current directory
Check unregister.log for more details
Module a: System Console is unregistered from system 

successfully. Now you can now delete the module from the 
system safely.

Press any key to close this window

Exit the command prompt.



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 19

6 Delete <installation folder>\modules\SystemConsole. If you have also 
uninstalled BIRT iHub, you can delete the installation folder.

Uninstalling modules if they do not run as Windows 
services
Perform the tasks in this section if BIRT iHub Visualization Platform and System 
Console do not run as Windows services.

How to uninstall BIRT iHub Visualization Platform when it does not run as Windows 
services

1 Open a command prompt having administrator privileges, and navigate to 
<installation folder>\modules\BIRTiHub, for example:

C:\Actuate3\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub

2 Execute stopiHub.bat.

3 Navigate to <installation folder>\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub\bin.

4 Execute stoppostgresql.bat.

5 Navigate to the installation folder.

6 Execute the uninstall.bat script, using the following command line syntax:

uninstall b

The script displays messages similar to those shown in Listing 2-3.

Listing 2-5 Uninstalling BIRT iHub

C:\Actuate3\iHub3>uninstall b
Uninstall Modules...
Uninstall Module: BIRT iHub
Unregistering Services..
No Installation path was specified
Set up will try to unregister from current directory
Check unregister.log for more details
Module b: BIRT iHub is unregistered from system successfully. 

Now you can now delete the module from the system safely.
Press any key to close this window

Exit the command prompt.

7 Delete <installation folder>\modules\BIRTiHub. If you have also uninstalled 
System Console, you can delete the installation folder.



20 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

How to uninstall System Console when it does not run as Windows services

1 Open a command prompt having administrator privileges, and navigate to 
<installation folder>\modules\SystemConsole, for example:

C:\Actuate3\iHub3\modules\SystemConsole

2 Execute stopSystemConsole.bat.

3 Navigate to <installation folder>\modules\SystemConsole\setup. 

4 Execute stoppostgresql.bat.

5 Navigate to the installation folder.

6 Execute the uninstall.bat script, using the following command line syntax:

uninstall a

The script displays messages similar to those shown in Listing 2-4.

Listing 2-6 Uninstalling BIRT iHub

C:\Actuate3\iHub3>uninstall a
Uninstall Modules...
Uninstall Module: System Console
Unregistering Services..
No Installation path was specified
Set up will try to unregister from current directory
Check unregister.log for more details
Module a: System Console is unregistered from system 

successfully. Now you can now delete the module from the 
system safely.

Press any key to close this window

Exit the command prompt.

7 Delete <installation folder>\modules\SystemConsole. If you have also 
uninstalled BIRT iHub, you can delete the installation folder.

Changing default port numbers
Table 2-4 lists the ports for which you can change the value, if necessary, after 
installing BIRT iHub Visualization Platform. These port numbers are defined in 



C h a p t e r  2 ,  I n s t a l l i n g  m u l t i p l e  B I R T  i H u b  m o d u l e s 21

acserverconfig.xml, the configuration file that all nodes in a BIRT iHub cluster 
share. 

Changing a port number in acserverconfig.xml
This section makes reference to a variable named AC_SERVER_HOME. If you 
installed Visualization Platform as a single module, using the 
BIRTiHubVisualization.exe executable, into a folder having the path 
C:\Actuate3, AC_SERVER_HOME represents the following path:

C:\Actuate3\BIRTiHubVisualization\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub

If you installed Visualization Platform and another module, such as System 
Console, at the same time, using the iHub3.zip installation package, into a folder 
having the path C:\Actuate3, AC_SERVER_HOME represents the following path:

C:\Actuate3\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub

How to change a port number when BIRT iHub Visualization Platform runs as 
Windows services

1 Choose Windows Start➛Control Panel➛Administrative Tools➛Services.

2 On Services, right-click the Actuate iHub 3.1 Service and choose Stop.

3 Using Windows Explorer, navigate to AC_SERVER_HOME\shared\config, 
the directory containing acserverconfig.xml.

4 As a best practice, create a copy of acserverconfig.xml. Then, edit 
acserverconfig.xml and change any port number appearing in Table 2-4 as 
necessary. Save and exit.

5 On Services, right-click the Actuate iHub 3.1 Service and choose Start.

Table 2-4 iHub ports appearing in acserverconfig.xml

Name Description Default Range

AppContainerPort Application container 
process listen port

8700 1 - 65535

CustomEventServicePort Custom Event Service Port 8700 1 - 65535

ProvisioningSOAPPort Provisioning service port 8010 1 - 65535

ProvisioningSOAPSSL
Port

Provisioning service SSL 
port

8011 1 - 65535

SOAPDispatchSOAPPort Message Distribution 
service port

8000 1 - 65535

SOAPDispatchSOAPSSL
Port

Message distribution 
service SSL port

8001 1 - 65535



22 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

How to change a port number when BIRT iHub Visualization Platform does not run 
as Windows services

1 Open a command prompt. Stop the BIRT iHub service by typing the following 
command:

net stop "Actuate iHub 3.1 Service"

2 Using Windows Explorer, navigate to AC_SERVER_HOME\shared\config, 
the folder containing acserverconfig.xml.

3 As a best practice, create a copy of acserverconfig.xml. Then, edit 
acserverconfig.xml and change any port number appearing in Table 2-4 as 
necessary. Save and exit.

4 In the command prompt, start the BIRT iHub service by typing the following 
command:

net start "Actuate iHub 3.1 Service"



C h a p t e r  3 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  i H u b 23

C h a p t e r

3
Chapter 3Setting up BIRT iHub

This chapter contains information on Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing 
modules.



24 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules
After installing System Console and one or more BIRT iHub modules, use System 
Console to create a cluster containing a single node. The cluster enables the 
system administrator to license the modules and monitor the iHub usage. For 
information about configuring BIRT iHub applications and databases, see BIRT 
iHub System Administration Guide.

Accessing System Console
To open System Console, double-click the System Console icon on a Windows 
desktop or open a browser manually and enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8500/sysconsole

To provide access to System Console from another system, use the Windows 
Firewall advanced settings to open the port 8500 to TCP inbound traffic.

To access System Console from another system, open a browser manually and 
enter a URL similar to the following one, where servername is the name of the 
machine where you installed System Console:

http://servername:8500/sysconsole

Log in to System Console using the following default system administrator 
credentials:

■ Username: sysadmin

■ Password: system11

You can change the default system administrator login name and password in 
System Console—Settings—System Admin Users. System Console initially 
displays the 7-day monitoring overview, as shown in Figure 3-1.

The login password for the postgres user in the default PostgreSQL RDBMS is 
postgres.



C h a p t e r  3 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  i H u b 25

Figure 3-1 Viewing System Console

A system administrator uses System Console to configure BIRT iHub System, 
including specifying the settings for the following items:

■ Create and configure a cluster

■ Connect to a database

■ Add a volume

■ Tune services and processes

■ Specify ports

■ Manage resources

■ View Logging and Monitoring System (LMS)

■ Configure alerts

■ Review and update license options

For more information about using System Console, see BIRT iHub System 
Administration Guide. For more information about administering the PostgreSQL 
RDBMS, see the vendor documentation at:

http://www.postgresql.org/docs

Accessing Information Console
To access Information Console, double-click the icon on a Windows desktop or 
open a browser and enter the following URL:

http://localhost:8700/iportal

To provide access to Information Console from another system, use the Windows 
Firewall advanced settings to open the port 8700 to TCP inbound traffic.



26 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

To access Information Console from another system, open a browser manually 
and enter a URL similar to the following one, where servername is the name of 
the machine where you installed Information Console:

http://servername:8700/iportal

Log in to Information Console using the following default volume administrator 
credentials:

■ Username: Administrator

■ Leave the password blank

Then, choose Log In. 

To log in to Information Console using a volume other than the default volume, 
type <volume name>\username. For example, type sales_volume\
Administrator to log in as Administrator to a volume named sales_volume.

Information Console appears, as shown in Figure 3-2. 

Figure 3-2 Viewing Information Console

About Information Console functionality
Information Console provides end-user access to dashboards, files, folders, and 
gadgets. This access includes sharing items that the user owns, and submitting 
jobs. For more information about this functionality, see Using Information Console.

The system administrator uses iHub Administration to add users and user 
groups, and to configure access to BIRT iHub shared application services and 
volume items such as dashboards, files, folders, and gadgets.



C h a p t e r  3 ,  S e t t i n g  u p  B I R T  i H u b 27

Accessing user administration
To administer Information Console users and user groups, choose 
Administrator—iHub Administration, as shown in Figure 3-3. This choice 
appears if the user has the requisite privileges.

Figure 3-3 Accessing iHub Administration

iHub Administration appears, as shown in Figure 3-4.

Figure 3-4 Viewing iHub Administration

How to disable user administration

To disable user administration functionality completely in this web application 
for security reasons, perform the following tasks:

1 Delete the following folder from the installation environment:

~\Actuate\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub\web\iportal\admin

2 Comment out or delete the context path setting in the web.xml file in the 
following location, shown in Listing 3-1:

~\Actuate\iHub3\modules\BIRTiHub\iHub\web\iportal\WEB-INF\
web.xml



28 I n s t a l l i n g  M u l t i p l e  M o d u l e s  o n  W i n d o w s  P l a t f o r m s

Listing 3-1 Administration context path in Information Console web.xml

<context-param>
<param-name>MC_CONTEXT</param-name>
<param-value>/acadmin</param-value>

</context-param>

For more information about BIRT iHub Visualization Platform user 
administration tools, see Managing Volumes and Users.

Managing a volume
A user who has administrative privileges has access to the Manage Volume tools 
in Information Console. For more information about the volume management 
tools, see Managing Volumes and Users.



I n d e x 29

Index
A
ac.acceptlicense property 12
ac.downloadonly property 12
ac.homedir property 12
ac.ihub_cluster_schema_name property 12
ac.ihub_postgres_port property 12
ac.login property 12
ac.password property 12
ac.runasservice property 12
ac.source property 12
access permissions. See privileges
accessing

documentation v
iHub System 25
Information Console 26
resources 8
System Console 25

accounts
creating dedicated iHub System 8
creating user 9
disabling 27
domain servers and 9
installing iHub clusters and 9

Actuate Customer Support vi
Actuate product information vi
adding

cluster nodes 9
dedicated iHub accounts 8
production environments 6
test environments 5
user accounts 9

administrator accounts 9
administrators

backing up database schemas and 3
changing login information for 24
deploying distribution packages and 11
installing iHub and 2, 4, 6
testing new releases and 5–6
upgrades and 5

AppContainerPort parameter 21
application container process listen port 21
application services (iHub) 26

applications
creating production environment for 6
creating test environments for 5

area charts
See also charts

axes values
See also charts

B
backing up

database schemas 3
metadata 3

bar charts
See also charts

BIRT iHub. See iHub System
BIRT reports

See also reports
BIRT repository. See Encyclopedia volumes
BIRT Viewer v
browsers. See web browsers

C
changing

default Encyclopedia volume 26
passwords 24
system databases 3

character strings. See strings
CLASSPATH variable 5
ClearType text 10
cluster nodes

adding 9
clusters

adding user accounts for 9
columns

See also fields
command-line installation package 2
configuration information 3
configurations

testing new releases and 6
configuring

ClearType text 10
iHub distribution setup script 12



30 I n s t a l l i n g  a n d  U p g r a d i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o n  W i n d o w s

service privileges 9
creating

dedicated iHub accounts 8
production environments 6
production staging areas 6
test environments 5
user accounts 9

custom event service port 21
Customer Support vi
CustomEventServicePort parameter 21

D
data

See also values
preventing loss of 3

data filters. See filters
data points

See also charts
data repository

See also Encyclopedia volumes
data rows. See rows
data series

See also charts
database schemas

backing up 3
installing iHub System and 3

database types (supported) 3
databases

changing system 3
installing iHub and 2
installing metadata 2
preventing data loss for 3

default login names 24, 26
default passwords 24, 26
deploying

iHub distribution package 11
new releases 5

design tools 5
designs 5
desktop products 6
directories

accessing JAR files in 5
extracting iHub packages and 12

directory paths 12
disabled accounts 9
displaying

user properties 9
documentation

administering iHub System and iii, iv
downloading v
updating iv

documents 5
See also reports

domain servers 9
downloading

documentation files v
iHub product files 3

E
Encyclopedia volumes

changing default 26
preserving metadata for 3
preventing data loss for 3

event service port 21
extracting iHub packages 11

F
features vi
fields

See also columns
file paths 12
files

accessing help v
downloading documentation v
downloading iHub 3
extracting iHub product 11
migrating to iHub System and 5
upgrades and 5

firewalls 14
folders

extracting iHub System files to 11
functions

See also methods

G
generating

reports 5
graphs. See charts

H
help files v



I n d e x 31

host machines 2
HTML documentation iv, v

I
iHub application services 26
iHub desktop products 6
iHub distribution package 11
iHub distribution setup script

configuring 12
running 13

iHub processes
distributing across multiple machines 2
domain servers and 9

iHub System
creating dedicated account for 8
creating user accounts for 9
downloading files for 3
firewalls and 14
installing 2
logging in to 25
migrating to 5
overview 2
preventing data loss for 3
RDBMS databases supported 3
testing new releases for 5–6
upgrading 5

iHub System components 3
iHub Windows service 8, 9
iHub3.zip 11
Information Console

accessing 26
administering iHub System and 27
changing Encyclopedia volume for 26
logging in to 26

Information Console Launchpad 26, 27
installation

domain servers and 9
iHub desktop products 6
iHub System 2
metadata databases 2
testing 5

installation file paths 12
installation package 2

J
JAR files 5

L
line charts

See also charts
Local Users and Groups command 

window 9
logging in to

iHub System 25
Information Console 26
System Console 24

losing data 3

M
manuals. See documentation
Message Distribution service

setting port for 21
message distribution service port 21
metadata

backing up 3
preventing loss of 3

metadata databases 2
methods

See also functions
migration 5

N
networked environments

installing iHub in 12

O
obsolete product information vi
online documentation

administering iHub System and iii, iv
downloading v
updating iv

opening
Information Console 26
System Console 25

overview
iHub System 2

P
parameters

setting iHub ports and 21
passwords

changing 24



32 I n s t a l l i n g  a n d  U p g r a d i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o n  W i n d o w s

paths 12
PDF documentation iv, v
performance

networked environments and 2
permissions. See privileges
ports

application container listen 21
custom event service 21
Message Distribution service 21
SOAP dispatcher service 21

printers 8
privileges

creating user accounts and 8, 9
product information vi
product updates vi
production environments 6
production staging areas 6
properties

displaying user 9
setting iHub distribution script 12

protecting data. See security
ProvisioningSOAPPort parameter 21
ProvisioningSOAPSSL 21

Q
queries

See also SQL statements

R
records. See rows
relational databases

See also databases
release notes vi
report design tools 5
report designs 5
report documents 5

See also reports
Report Encyclopedia. See Encyclopedia 

volumes
report files

upgrades and 5
reporting system. See iHub System
reports

generating 5
repository

See also Encyclopedia volumes

resources
accessing 8
extracting 11

running
cluster nodes 9
iHub distribution setup script 13

S
scatter charts

See also charts
schemas

backing up 3
installing iHub System and 3

series
See also charts

servers
See also iHub servers
running iHub processes and domain 9

service privilege 8
SOAP dispatch port 21
SOAPDispatchSOAPPort parameter 21
SOAPDispatchSOAPSSLPort 21
SQL statements

See also queries
summary values

See also aggregate data
Support Lifecycle Policy vi
Supported Products Matrix vi
System Console

accessing 25
changing system databases and 3
logging in to 24

system databases
changing 3
networked environments and 2

system metadata
backing up 3

system schemas
backing up 3

T
technical support vi
testing

desktop products 6
new releases 5–6

text strings. See strings



I n d e x 33

third-party databases 3
types. See data types

U
Uniform Resource Locators. See URLs
updates (documentation) iv
updates (product) vi
upgrades

determining if needed 5
URLs

Actuate product information vi
Actuate technical support vi
iHub System 25
release notes vi

user accounts
adding dedicated iHub System 8
creating 9
disabling 27
domain servers and 9
installing iHub clusters and 9

users
viewing properties for 9

V
values

See also data
viewing

user properties 9
volume metadata

backing up 3
volume schemas

backing up 3
volumes. See Encyclopedia volumes

W
web browsers

accessing iHub and 25
disabling administration functionality 

for 27
Windows Security Alerts 14
Windows systems

generating report documents and 5
setting up user accounts for 8, 9

X
x-axis values

See also charts

Y
y-axis values

See also charts

Z
ZIP files 11



34 I n s t a l l i n g  a n d  U p g r a d i n g  B I R T  i H u b  o n  W i n d o w s


	Contents
	About Installing Multiple Modules on Windows Platforms
	Accessing Actuate BIRT iHub information
	Obtaining documentation
	Obtaining late-breaking information and documentation updates
	Obtaining technical support
	Supported and obsolete products


	Installing BIRT iHub overview
	Understanding BIRT iHub installation
	Overview of installation operations
	About installation components
	Storing cluster and volume metadata
	Support for the metadata database
	Downloading the installation package

	Understanding the BIRT iHub installation environment
	Running different releases on the same machine
	Understanding the Java Runtime Environment
	Modifying BIRT iHub Visualization Platform configuration files
	Modifying System Console configuration files

	Accessing JAR files for document generation
	Following best practices
	Using a test environment
	Setting up a production staging area
	Setting up a production environment



	Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules
	Prerequisites for installing BIRT iHub
	Checking for ports used by BIRT iHub
	Requirements to install and run BIRT iHub
	Configuring a user account for BIRT iHub
	Setting ClearType text properties
	Running BIRT iHub as a service or from a batch file


	Installing multiple BIRT iHub modules on Windows
	Reviewing the BIRT iHub installation
	Starting and stopping BIRT iHub modules
	Uninstalling BIRT iHub modules
	Uninstalling modules if they run as Windows services
	Uninstalling modules if they do not run as Windows services

	Changing default port numbers
	Changing a port number in acserverconfig.xml


	Setting up BIRT iHub
	Setting up BIRT iHub and accessing modules
	Accessing System Console
	Accessing Information Console
	About Information Console functionality
	Accessing user administration
	Managing a volume



	Index

